
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Friday 25 September 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Nick Holder 
Cllr Edward Kirk 

Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 

  
 

Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Jo Trigg 

 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzkyNGE5YTgtNTBlNi00YjYzLTljODctOGI1YWEzMWQxNWJj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cc1854ee-c59c-4a1a-b86e-52bda611fc28%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. By 
submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that 
you will recorded presenting this or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  Any person or organisation choosing 
[...]
Focus Group  

 To appoint a member of the Audit Committee to the Constitution Focus Group. 

12   Forward Work Programme (Pages 79 - 80) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme 

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 18 
November 2020.  

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 
None 



 
 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2020 AT 
ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Nick Holder, 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part 
II), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Substitute - Part II), Cllr Stuart Wheeler and 
Cllr Pauline Church 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ian Howse, Ian Gibbons, David Hill, Jessica Croman, Andy Brown, Lizzie Watkin, 
Tara Shannon and Charlotte Wilson 
  
  

 
19 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Stuart Dobson who was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans 
 
Cllr Ian Thorn who was substituted by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 
Cllr Andy Philips 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 2020 were approved 
as a true record.  
 

21 Declarations of Interests 
 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest that he was a member of the 
SWAP board.  
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members were reminded about an informal meeting taking place at 1pm to 
discuss the 2018/19 accounts.  
 
Andy Brown, Interim Corporate Director of Resources, explained that meetings 
to discuss the ongoing issues preventing the signing off of the accounts, had 
taken place with the external auditors, Deloitte, and steps were being taken to 
finalise the accounts. The issues related to the unusable reserves and would 
not impact the council’s bottom line, funding or council tax payers, although 
depending on the results of the sampling work being carried out, this could have 
an ongoing impact on the Council’s future accounts audited opinion.  
 
Questions were asked on why the issues were not picked up by the previous 
auditors, their accountability and costs. It was noted that different auditors 
looked at different areas. Auditors presented an audit plan which they believed 
looked at the areas with most risk according to the audit code and not the whole 
organisation, which was also agreed by the Audit Committee. There were wider 
debates in the field on trust and the expectation gap of what the public, 
organisation and auditors expected. There were no plans to raise the issues 
with KPMG as they would have looked at areas based on the audit code, more 
recently the area of valuations had been under additional audity scrutiny which 
was why it was now being looked at in more detail. There would be more costs 
involved and discussions would take place with Deloitte to review those.  
 
Members briefly discussed the previous resolution for the accounts to be signed 
off by the S151 officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
and Members were confident for the delegation to remain providing assurance 
was given.  
 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that a draft paper had been produced to 
rename the committee the Audit and Governance Committee, this was a result 
of previous research which identified and reflected the wider role of the Audit 
Committee.   
 

23 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements were received from members of the public.  
 

24 Wiltshire Council 2019-20 Annual Report and Opinion 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the item noting that, alth
[...]
ts had been looked at and there was a plan 
in place to carry out a strategic level review of the governance.  
 
The Chairman emphasised the importance of understanding the impact COVID-
19 had on services areas implementing the outstanding recommendations. 
SWAP noted that they would work with the Head of Corporate Finance to 
review the implementation of all of the outstanding recommendations.  
 
 
SWAP External Assessment 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the item, gave an overview of the assessment 
process and explained that SWAP had received top marks with some 
recommendations.  
 
A question was asked on the content and timeline of the recommendation to 
create a SWAP Internal Audit Strategy. It was noted that the strategy would be 
created with partners and it was hoped that the new strategy would be in place 
by the next meeting.  
 
A brief discussion took place on how long the contract with SWAP was and 
market testing the partnership. It was noted that Wiltshire Council had a part 
share of SWAP, as such there was no contract end date, although 12 months’ 
notice could be given.  
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Annual Report, Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion and the SWAP External Assessment.  
 

25 Updated Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the internal audit plan noting that SWAP 
had an updated approach for the remainder of the year with employees of 
SWAP being redeployed to help in high risk areas. An assessment of the risks 
was carried out which resulted in having to review the audit plan for Q2, while 
the Council was moving into its recovery stage, there were likely to be capacity 
issues. A timeline for the audit plan had not been included  as it was important 
to keep the plan flexible in order to be able to react to risks.  
 
The Director of Finance and Procurement explained that he was happy with the 
plan. SWAP had been asked to look at a number of issues especially i
[...]
ence 
to the Audit Committees role in following up on the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations.  
 

 Principle F – the Committee’s responsibilities should be more explicit. 
 

 
27 Annual SIRO Report 

 
Ian Gibbons, Director of Legal, Electoral & Registration, introduced the report 
and thanked Robin Townsend, Liz Creedy, the Information Governance team 
and colleagues or their professional, commitment and comprehensive work.  
 
Key points highlighted included; the need for effective storage of physical 
records to meet statutory rules but working with retention schedules to reduce 
storage costs; the team had met time scales on responding to freedom of 
information requests on average of 96%; a referral had been made to the 
commissioner due to a data breach and lessons had been learnt; information/ 
cyber security posed serious and diverse issues. A grant had been received 
from the Local Government Association to work on strengthening arrangements 
which would start in due course, and, that a lot of data sharing had taken place 
during COVID-19, it was important for the Information Governance team to be 
involved at the early stages to consider risks.  
 
Members commented that the report should mention that the council has an 
Information Governance team earlier in the report, and to re-word the last 
paragraph on page 24 to state that there were no significant changes in the 
trend.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Annual SIRO report was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

28 SWAP - New Ways of Working 
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 

29 2019/20 Accounts 
 
Lizzie Watkin, Head of Corporate Finance, explained that there had been a 
change to the timeline for approving the statement of accounts. The deadline for 
the draft accounts was the 31 August 2020 and the final published accounts 
was due by the 30 November 2020.  
 

30 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

31 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would take place on the 25 September 2020. 
 

32 Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 14 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

33 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The part 2 minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 2020 were 
approved.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 10



 

Internal Audit ▪ Risk ▪ Special Investigations ▪ Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 

Plan Progress 2020/21 – August 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Executive Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 1 

 

The Assistant Director is required to 
provide an annual opinion to support 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

As part of our plan progress reports, 
we will provide an ongoing opinion to 
support the end of year annual 
opinion. 
 

We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have 
identified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks by audit. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in connection 
with this report are: 
 

Charlotte Wilson 
Assistant Director 
Tel: 07732688 505 
Charlotte.wilson@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

Becky Brook 
Principal Auditor 
Tel: 01225 763495 
Becky.brook@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

  Audit Opinion and Summary of Significant Risks 

  
 Introduction 

In liaison with the Authority’s S.151 Officer and the Chair of the Audit Committee, we effectively ‘paused’ our 
programme of internal audit work in March (through to the end of June) to allow the Authority to fully focus on 
the response effort to COVID-19. Internal Audit staff were redeployed into areas of high need (Business Grant 
Payments & advice). However, we did maintain a level of internal audit work including investigations and grant 
certifications. 

It is unfortunate, but unavoidable and inevitable, that audit plans for SWAP partners will suffer from some 
reduction. We would normally expect to complete one quarter of the agreed plan by end of June, but completion 
in the first quarter of the year has been impacted by COVID-19. Whilst we would, ideally, like to make up lost time 
in the rest of the year this, as previously recognised and accepted, is unachievable.  

Consequently, SWAP is proposing that, for each Partner, we re-assess each internal audit plan for 2020/21. This 
process will make the assumption that, as at 30th June, one quarter of the year’s internal audit resources will have 
been utilised, leaving three quarters of the resources available for the rest of the year. We have consulted with 
other audit partnerships in the Audit Together group and the collective view from this is that the majority of 
partnerships are taking a similar approach in agreeing this course with their respective partners. 

Significant Risks: 
There have been no new significant risks identified during this period.  
 
Follow Up: 
When we undertake follow up audits, we would ideally hope to find all our recommendations implemented, 
however often this is not the case, sometimes for good reason. However, we monitor and repo
[...]
ity’s COVID-19 recovery plan; specifically gains made and lessons learnt  CLT High / Later 

Further requested assurance/ advisory/ support work, as required CLT High / Ongoing 

Reactive investigations & independent complaint support work, as required CLT Medium / Ongoing 

P
age 54



Wiltshire Council 
 
Audit Committee 
 
25 September 2020 
 

Subject:   Statement of Accounts 2018/19 Update 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report presents an update to the progress of the outstanding audit and 
approval of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19.   
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 

a. To approve the update on the progress of the 2018/19 audit. 
 

b. To receive the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 at its November meeting 
to enable the Committee to provide the formal and final sign off on the 
2018/19 accounts. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
The responsible financial officer is required to approve and publish the 
Statement of Accounts for the council by the deadlines set out in regulation, or 
as soon as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s final 
findings.  The statutory deadline for the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
approval was 31 July 2019. 
 

 

Andy Brown 
Interim Corporate Director for Resources (S.151 Officer) 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



Wiltshire Council 
 
Audit Committee 
  
25 September 2020 
 

Subject:  Accounting Policies 2019/20 
  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents an update on the progress made on the outstanding 
audit and approval of the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2018/19. 
 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 

2. The responsible financial officer is required to approve and publish the 
Statement of Accounts for the council by the deadlines set out in regulation, or 
as soon as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the auditor’s final 
findings. 

 
Background 
 

3. The Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2018/19 was presented to 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 July 2019.  During this meeting it was 
noted that there had been a delay in releasing the audit report as Deloitte had 
identified an issue with the presentation of the fixed assets in note 15, 
Property, Plant & Equipment. Although the overall net book value was correct 
on the Balance Sheet, the split between the opening balance on the cost or 
valuation and the opening balance on the depreciation and impairments 
needed to be restated. 
 

4. It was anticipated that the additional work to support the restatement of the 
accounts would be relatively straight forward, the audit process then 
complete within a short timescale and due to the technical nature of the issue 
and the very limited impact on the accounts it was approved that the final 
sign off was delegated to the Director of Finance and Procurement (S.151 
Officer) in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee, once 
agreement had been finalised with Deloitte. 

 

Actions to date 
 

5. The work required to support the assurance for the audit process has been 
considerably more onerous than anticipated for both the council and Deloitte 
resources. 
 

6. A new asset accounting system was purchased and implemented to ensure in 
year transactions were compliant with proper accounting practice.  All Wiltshire 
assets that require valuations for accounting purposes were loaded into the 
new system, with source data taken from date the individual assets were last 
valued.  This meant that all current values were correct and accounting entries 

Page 56



concerning revaluation values and accumulated depreciation were corrected 
for the year 2018/19 and the previous two financial years.   

 

7. This changed the presentation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement, albeit with no change to the net, bottom line figures, and the two 
non-usable reserve notes, the Revaluation Reserve and the Capital 
Adjustment Account were also restated. 

 

8. There has been continued work to provide evidence to support assurance on 
the opening balances of the reserves, and it was mutually agreed with the 
auditor that a timeframe on finalising this work should be provided.  We have 
now passed that timeframe and there has not been enough evidence provided 
for those opening balances to satisfy the auditors to be assured on the level of 
balances stated.  

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 

9. From the outset it is imperative to understand that the majority of the 2018/19 
accounts have been resolved to satisfaction.  Whilst it is disappointing that we 
have been unable to resolve the issues with respect to these two technical 
accounts, given the time that this has gone on, the technical nature of the 
reserves on the accounts and therefore its relevance to the taxpayer balanced 
with the additional audit fees to resolve, it is time to sign the accounts off and 
plan properly to resolve the issue for 2020/21. 
 

10. Therefore, to ensure the 2018/19 accounts are concluded and to allow for the 
2019/20 accounts and audit process to be concluded within the statutory 
deadline it is the intention to accept an audit opinion with these technical areas 
removed from the scope of the audit opinion.  
 

11. This will result in an audit opinion that will be ‘qualified, except for’ meaning 
that except for the matters detailed in the audit report relating to the balances 
on the two technical reserves the accounts will present a true and fair view 
 

12. The impact for the Statement of Accounts is very limited.  There is no impact 
on the net financial position of the council that has been reported, there is no 
impact on the General Fund Reserve, no impact for the council tax payer nor 
for the resources available for delivery services and it does not affect any 
decision for financial planning purposes. 

 

13. By signing the accounts off now it will demonstrate that, apart from these two 
technical issues, the Councils accounts do represent a true and fair view.  The 
focus must remain on ensuring that value for money is delivered through the 
work to support the audit and the cost of additional audit services, that council 
resources are focused on recovery alongside statutory requirements, and 
finance support the priorities of the council. 

 

14. The Section 151 Officer has consulted with the chairman of the Audit 
Committee in respect to the delegation to sign off the final accounts.  Given 
the significance of the outcome, it is felt that the appropriate course of action is 
for the 2018/19 accounts to be presented in full to the next audit committee 

Page 57



and then formally receive the requisite approval rather than utilise the previous 
delegation.  
 
Next Steps – Plan of action 

 

15. It should be made clear that this is still an important issue that needs 
resolving, and this task will not be complete until the issue has been resolved 
to satisfaction in the opinion received on the 2020/21 accounts. 
 

16. Due to timing, the scale of the work that is required to assure the auditors and 
the current capacity of technical resource within the finance team this opinion 
will also apply to the accounts for the financial year 2019/20, on the basis no 
other audit findings arise. 

 
17. There is full commitment to undertake all the work required to provide 

assurance on the balances before the close of the financial year 2020/21 to 
ensure that the proposed qualification applies only to the two financial years 
and will not apply to the accounts for 2020/21. 

 

18. A full review will be undertaken with Deloitte to ensure the scale of work 
required, based on proportionality and audit sample approach is known and 
understood so that the required work can be delivered, with focus. 

 

19. Equally there is a commitment to reviewing the level of technical resource 
within the Councils accountancy team and to ensure there is sufficient 
technically skilled resource to not only deal with resolving the issues
[...]
, and the implications of 
the outstanding assurances lie have no impact on usable reserves and no 
impact on the funds available for the delivery of services to the public. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
29. There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
Workforce Implications 
 
30. There are no workforce implications associated with this report. 
 
Options Considered 
 
31. To leave the accounts and audit process without conclusion impacts directly 

on the ability to conclude both the 2018/19 and the 2019/20 accounts, and 
potentially longer without any planned action to resolve. 
 

32. Given the context of the opinion in that the majority of the accounts are to 
satisfaction, the current capacity of technical resource within the finance 
team, the need to drive value for money in delivering the work to support the 
audit and the cost of additional audit services, and to ensure that the limited 
council resources are focused on recovery priorities of the council the work to 
draw the 2018/19 to conclusion by approving the accounts now is the best 
option of the Council at this time, with a firm plan and commitment to 
resolving the issues for the 2020/21 financial year. 

 

Page 59



Conclusions 
 
33. To note the approach of the conclusion of the 2018/19 annual accounts, and 

the subsequent approach and impact for the 2019/20 annual accounts. 
 
 
Andy Brown 
Interim Corporate Director for Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
 

 
Report Authors:  
Andy Brown, Interim Corporate Director for Resources (Section 151 Officer), 
andy.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Lizzie Watkin, Head of Corporate Finance, lizzie.watkin@wiltshire.gov.uk, 01225 
713056  
 
15 September 2020 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
Audit Committee meeting 24 July 2019 – Agenda Item 8 
 

Page 60

mailto:andy.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council 
 
Aud
[...]
Audit Report
	Wiltshire Council Outstanding Audit Recommendations - Appendix C Aug 2020

	7 Proposed Q3 Internal Audit Plan
	9 2018/19 Accounts Update Report
	10 Accounting Policies 19/20
	Accounting Policies 2019 20 Appendix A

	12 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 
2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr John Walsh and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Lauren Parsons, Ian Howse, Ian Gibbons, David Hill, Jessica Croman, Andy Brown, 
Lizzie Watkin and Cllr Pauline Church 
  
  

 
34 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Thorn. 
 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 22 July 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

36 Declarations of Interests 
 
The Chairman declared an interest noting that he was a Director at SWAP. 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements 
 
A recruitment exercise was undertaken to fill the Chief Accountant position 
although no successful candidate had been identified. The position was back 
out for recruitment.  
 
The Chairman announced that items 9 and 10 would be considered first on the 
agenda.  
 

38 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements were received. 
 

39 2018/19 Accounts Update Report 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited Andy Brown, Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources, to give an update.  
 
Andy Brown explained that, since the initial issue of the presentation of fixed 
assets was identified, it was thought that the process would be straight forward 
to resolve. Since then it became apparent that the issues were more 
complicated and required more work to resolve.  
 
Actions taken to resolve the issues included implementing a new asset 
accounting system to ensure compliance, the system was used to revaluate all 
Wiltshire assets to ensure the correct valuation values and accumulated 
depreciation were corrected. Following this work, the presentation of the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement had changed, albeit with no 
change to the net, bottom line figures, and the two non-usable reserve notes, 
the Revaluation Reserve and the Capital Adjustment Account were also 
restated. More work had been carried out to provide evidence to support 
assurance on the opening balance of the reserves, although, the time frame 
had now passed with not enough evidence provided to satisfy the auditors.  
 
Following this a decision was taken to recommend to the Audit Committee that 
the accounts be signed off to allow the 2019/20 accounts and audit process to 
be concluded within the statutory deadline, accepting the auditors opinion and 
removing the relevant technical areas from the scope of the audit opinion. This 
would enable officers time to plan properly to resolve the issues for 2020/21.   
 
This would result in an audit opinion of ‘qualified, except for’ which meant that, 
except for the matters detailed in the audit report relating to the balances on the 
two technical reserves, the accounts would present a true and fair view. 
 
Andy Brown explained that the impact for the Statement of Accounts was very 
limited,  there would be no impact on the net financial position of the council, 
General Fund Reserve, council tax payer nor for the resources available for 
delivery services and it would not affect any decision for financial planning 
purposes. 
 
Previously the audit committee had approved that the final sign off was 
delegated to the Director of Finance and Procurement (S.151 Officer) in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee, once agreement had 
been finalised with Deloitte. Given the significance of the outcome it felt 
appropriate for the 2018/19 accounts to be presented in full at the next audit 
committee. 
 
Ian Howse, Deloitte, reiterated that the issues related only to technical issues, 
they would not impact tax payers and that it would not impact Wiltshire 
Council’s ability to function.  
 
Lizzie Watkin, Head of Corporate Finance, explained the technical process of 
why the issues would not affect the council’s bottom line.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

In response to questions it was noted that a press statement had been 
published publically; officers believed central government would not be taking 
too much interest in the issues unless they were significant; there would be 
additional fees due to the amount of work involved in resolving the issues and 
they would be reported to a future meeting and that although additional costs 
had been incurred in purchasing new software, the systems needed to be 
upgraded to reflect the modern nature of the organisation.  
 
Following which it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Members approved the update on the progress of the 2018/19 audit. 
 
It was agreed to receive the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 at the next 
audit committee in November, to enable the Committee to provide the 
formal and final sign off on the 2018/19 accounts.  
 

40 Accounting Policies 19/20 
 
Lizzie Watkin introduced the report which outlined the accounting policies, 
which were used to produce the draft statement of accounts for 2019/20. It was 
noted that there had not been any significant changes to the accounting 
regulations for the year 2019/20 and therefore the accounting policies had no 
changes from the previous year.  
 
Ian Howse reiterated that there had not been any changes and did not foresee 
any issues within the audit scope. It was noted that next year there were likely 
to be some changes which could be complex. He also explained that there was 
a good opportunity for CIPFA to review and simplify the accounting process.  
 
A question was asked about a government planning white paper and whether it 
could impact CIL payments, section 106 payments and budgeting. Andy Brown 
confirmed that it could have an impact although it was not clear what exactly the 
proposed changed were. 
 
In response to a question on reviewing the accounting policies, it was noted that 
they would be audited and reviewed annually. There was mention within the 
Redman review to extend the deadline of the statement of accounts to be more 
in line with a September deadline, although officers were monitoring the 
situation and recommended that the accounting policies return to the audit 
committee in April to be reviewed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The council’s accounting policies for the financial year 2019/20 were 
approved. 
 

41 Q1 Internal Audit Report 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the Q1 internal audit report noting that the 
start of the programme of internal audit work was paused due to COVID-19 and 
internal audit staff were redeployed to areas of high need while maintaining a 
level of internal audit work. While SWAP would want to make up for lost time, 
this has been identified as unachievable. Following consultations with audit 
partnerships in the Audit Together Group a decision has been made that, as of 
the 30 June, one quarter of the years internal audit resources would have been 
utilised, leaving three quarters of the resources available for the rest of the year.   
 
Follow up audits for direct payments and gross loans had been completed,  
almost three quarters of the recommendations made were still outstanding 
although good progress had been made.  
 
The outstanding school recommendations remained high although due to 
school closures no updates had been received, now that school were getting 
back to normal requests for updates had been sent out.  
 
There had been two amendments to the Q2 plan which now included grant 
certification and the scope of the brokerage audit being extended and split into 
two separate audits.  
 
In response to a question asked about an outstanding school priority 1 
recommendation it was noted that actions had taken place and that the risk 
level in that priority had significantly reduced.  
 
It was explained that, to ensure recommendations were implemented in a timely 
manner, a process was being developed with Andy Brown, Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources, and Lizzie Watkin, Head of Corporate Finance. Andy 
also provided assurance that the Corporate Leadership Team were taking a 
keen interest in the audit recommendations and getting them implemented. 
Additionally an audit to look at the oversight of maintained schools would take 
place in Q3. 
 
A question was asked on whether the delay in implementing recommendations 
impacted their priority levels. In response it was noted that all of the outstanding 
recommendations had been reviewed, auditors were confident that enough 
actions had taken place in the high risk areas that their priority level had not 
been impacted.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The report was noted.  
 

42 Proposed Q3 Internal Audit Plan 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the Q3 plan and explained the process 
used to identify changes in the plan.  
 
Following which it was; 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The Q£ IA plan was approved.  
 

43 SWAP - New Ways of Working 
 
David Hill, SWAP. gave a presentation on SWAP’s new ways of working, key 
points of the presentation focused on: 
 

 The Three Lines Model – The three lines of defence model, which had 
been in place for over 20 years, had been replaced by the three lines 
model. The model was designed for auditors to build relationships with 
management and that all parties worked together. 
 

 New technology would be adopted to add value and enable auditors to 
provide continuous risk assessments and assurances.  
 

 SWAP aimed to progress to maturity level 5 by next year and were in the 
process of analysing some new data analytics software. Two new data 
analysts had been appointed and were working to build a data library 
across the partnership, which would drive efficiency.   
 

 SWAP were about to relaunch their data sharing protocol, purchased a 
new file secure transfer system, which would provide a secure portal to 
allow data sharing and provided a new diagrammatic lifecycle to inform 
users of how and who the data is used by and the lifecycle of the data. 
 

 SWAP were implementing agile auditing to ensure audit results were 
communicated quickly.  
 

 I one page reports would be introduced which would reduce the 
narrative, audits with no or partial assurance would include more 
narrative.  
 

  SWAP were working with Power BI to create more dynamic reporting.  
 

 
David provided assurance that although the auditors would be working closer 
with management, they would remain independent.  
 
The Chairman thanked David for the presentation. 
 

44 Appointment to Constitution Focus Group 
 
The Chairman called for nominations for the appointment of a member to the 
Constitutional Focus Group. 
 
  
RESOLVED 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To appoint Cllr Richard Britton to the Constitutional Focus Group. 
 

45 Forward Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The forward work plan was noted. 
 

46 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would take place on the 18 November 2020. 
 

47 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.35 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


